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National Users’ Council and Committees

f Shri Bam Krishan:
Santar Iqbal 8ingk:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 861 on the 11th March, 1958 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the formation of new National Users’ Consultative Council, Zonal and Divisional Users’ Consultative Committees on various railways has not been completed so far;

(b) if so, the reasons for so much delay; and

(c)  by what time
formed?

they  will  be

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri S. V. Raxnaswamy): (a). The formation of the National Railway Users’ Consultative Council at the Centre and the Zonal & Regional/
Divisional Railway Users’ Consultative Committees on the Railways has been completed.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Community Development Conference

'Shri Ram Krishan:
Shri Kodiyan:
Shri Kumanut:
Shri N. R. Monisamy:
Shri Blbhuti Mtahra:

97.   ̂Shri Damani:
Shri Fanigrahi:
Pandit D. N. Tiwary:
Shri Shree Narayan Singh:
Dr. Ram Subhag Singh:
Shri Sanganna:
8hri Hem Raj:

Will the Minister of Community Development be pleased to state the action taken by Government to implement the decisions taken at the Community Development Conference held at Mount Abu in May, 1958?

The Minister of Community Development (Shri S. K. Dey): A statement giving the information is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix 1, Annexure No. 51A].

T.B. In Punjab

98. Shri Ram Krishan: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state the total amount to be given to Punjab for the prevention of T.B. during 1998-59?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): Assistance to the extent of Rs. 6,87,200 approximately is proposed to be given to Punjab during 1958-59 for the prevention of T.B.

Remodelling of Kaaipet Railway
Station Yard

99. Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3564 on the 8th May,
1958 and state:

(a) whether the examination of the revised scheme for remodelling of the yard at Kazipet Railway station has since been completed;

(b) if so, what is the estimate for this scheme; and

(c) when actually the work is likely to commence?

The Deputy Minister of Railways
(Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) to (c'.
The survey of the Yard has been finalised and the revised drawings are under preparation.

Vacancy of Posts of the Status of General Manager on Zonal Railways

106. Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) which of the posts of the status of General Manager Zonal Railways and above have fallen vacant since the 1st January, 1958 (i) permanently and (ii) temporarily;

(b) which of the posts have been filled by promotion (i) on grounds of seniority and (ii) on grounds of merit by supersession; and

